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Mr. Terrance M. Jolmson, Esq. 
t1fCoun.,,l· 1'-f th p· Ch' 
lllomns M. Eweh'or · Jer Jcago 
Kent Slater 455 East Illinois Street 

Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Attorneys at Law 

August 15, 2011 

Re: Rudofski vs Diocese of Joliet 
--------------

Father Lawre~tce Mullins 

As per a Court Order, I am enclosing Diocesan records of Father Anthony Ross 
consisting of the following: 

1.) Priest file of Father Lawrence Mullins (total pages 489) 

2.) A Privilege Log, for documents in this priest file. 

Names of Accusers 

The only names of accusers that have been made 
using their full identity, i.e., 

JCB/sk.m 
cc: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD 

The Honorable Michael Powers 
Mr. Patrick Bradley, Esq. 
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq. 
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq. 

My Best Regards, 

SPESIA & AYERS 

B: ~ ~~ c-p~ 
~s~. Byrne 

Established 1899 

1415 Black Road 
Joliet, Illinois 6043 5 

Ph 815.726.4H l 

Fx 815.726.6828 

w\vw.spesi~-ayers.com 

Oougla~ F. Spesla 
(1940-2010) 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

M E M 0 R A N 0 U M 

TO : Bishop Joseph Imesch 

FROM : Bishop Roger Ka ffe r 

RE: Father Larry Mullins 

July 23, 1987 

I met for about 45 minutes with Larry this morning. 
I was pleased - he was about 15 minutes early. The meeting 
was cordial and the conversation frank. Larry is hurt and 
angry at some of the negative things being said about him 
by his fellow priests. He cannot understand our lack of 
charity f or and about each other. He mentioned that he has 
been accused of having been r e sponsible for the indebtedness 
at both the Cathedral and Immaculate Conception , by being a 
big spender . 

Larry likes lllllllllll and is so happy to have someone 
with whom he can re~things out . He also likes 1111 

I He was quite take n aback to l earn that llllhad real 
reservations about coming to I~~aculate Conception because 
of Larry, being told he is aggressive , hard to get along 
with, runs the show, e tc . 

I r ecalled to Larry that I know and he has told me 
that he will do what he is told . He told bot h Father O'Keefe 
and Fa t her Wilkening that . However, I also acknowledged 
that Larry in effect ran both the Cathedral and I mmaculate 
Conception because of the style of the pastors. Larry i s 
able to step in and take charge . I have complimented him 
in the past and r eminded him of that , te lling him I was 
grateful f or what he had done at the Cathedral. Since I 
have said that to him and others in the past, he did recall 
it and is grateful. I also reminded Larry that anybody who 
really gets th ings done is going to be subject to c riticism . 

We then got on to his own personal problems . He is 
probably 
forties . 

f o r his 

Larry also said he knows he needs 
or , an was considering~n 

director . I suggested~ 
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PERSONAL AND CONFI DENTIAL 

Thoughts this morning before you meet: 

1. Please listen but don ' t g ive any answer yet . 

2. Talk to - and get any input from him. He may feel very 
strongl y about what he will or will not do. 

3. Follow your own procedur es from our present guidel i nes . 

4. Consult outside the diocese . 

5. As I told the role of counsellor is advocate; 
the role of adm rater is to secure the common good . The 
common good must always take precedence. For weal or woe , yours 
is the ultimate responsibility for t he common good. 

6 . I am not as convinced this morning as I was last night of 
truthfulness . Denial is part of this d isease , so maybe I should 
not say truthfulness as much as accuracy or fact. 

7 . I would not allow him to stay, and I believe he is ready to 
go . Hence I would reiterate 1. and 2. above . 

8. Sorr y i f my obseervations and d isagreement cause you grief , 
but I would be disloyal to you not to articulate my "wi sdom" . 

9. I .lef·t a message on Larry's answering machine that he could 
come at 11:00 or 1:00. Since I have a personnel boar d meeting, 
and feared we might not connect, I am typing this myself at home 
so you will at least have my counsel before you meet. This 
morni ng was my 6:00 am prayer session with IIIII You were prayed 
for ver y especially. 

In the Sacred Heart , 

I A-" +/-2,f-.· 
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L. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

f' I""!,-. 0 16 !J v Ji~ . 

l-17-1993 

While a priest who knew • very well was talking to him about 
anothe r mat,ter on Jan. 2, 1993, at my request, - told him he 
could provi de some other information. The pri est said he didn ' t 
want i t , but that - should tell it to me. • told him to have 
me call if I wanted to tal k to h i m. I called II r i ght away and 
arranged to meet him at the Chancery . at 4:00p.m. the next day , 
Sunday , January 3. - told me· L.and he had engaged i n mutual 
mas t urbat ion l ess than 10 times about 12 years ago at the 
rectory, either just before or j ust after • had graduated f rom 
hi gh school. 

On Jan.4, I saw L. at 
him on this. He said 
that t he 

On Thursday , Jan. 7, I met with the parents of - who told me 
their younger son sai d L. put his hand down hi s pants. 

On Tuesday Jan . 12 I talked with • himself, the older son, who 
told me L . was known as Gacy to the 8th grade boys and had twi ce 
put his hand down - basketball t r unks , fondling him the f irst 
time and grabbing his peni s the second time, saying: "What • s 
this?" He also told me he thought his parents wer e confusing him 
and h i s younger brother, and that L. had touched not the younger 
but the o l der son . Be likewise told me he thought L. put his hand 
down the trunks of all the basketball team members , generally the 
l ast one out of the locker r oom. He said he woul d also corner 
them i n t he hallway at school and do it. He said on a sickness 
scale he did not t h i nk it was as serious a s other kinds of sexual 
activity, but he was "al l over the place.n 

- met with ·Bishop Imesch on Thur sday , Jan . 13 a t 10:00 a. m. a t 
h i s (Bp . I mesch's> residence . 

emphasized both to me 
ened since he left 

On Sunda y , January 16, I p honed • to ask if he can hel p me 
locate and contact anot her person who he suspects may have been 
involved with L. ( which L. h~s denied) . 

+RLK 
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PERSONAL AND CONFI DENTIAL MEMO 

After my meet i ng wi th L. on Jan. 4 , 1993 , I told Bishop Imesch 
I thi nk he should be removed f r om the parish a t once , and reside 
at a non - par i sh pl ace <per haps one of Chicago ' s two res i dences 
fo r pr i ests with problems) wh il e ge tti ng evaluat i on and 
treatment. 

On Tuesday , Jan . 12 i n the afternoon , I told L.' s pastor I was 
very unco~fortable with his staying at the parish while the 
evaluat i on is being set up (L . was not in when I called> . 

ke with L. Tuesda night and told him the same thing . 

When Bp . Imesch met with - said t)e dido ' t care whether or 
not L. remained in ministry. 

I re i ter ated my disagreement with L. ' s rema i ning in o r assignment 
to parish ministry , and said I do not bel ieve h i m: denial is 
part of the disease , if L. has the. disease . 

On Fr i day , Jan . 14 , 
llllllll spoke with 
~d we set up 
on Januar y 20th . 

told me she and 
last Tuesday nig , 

a d i nner meeting with them at thei r 

On Saturday, January 15 , I spent an hour with Cardinal Ber nardin 
reviewing my disagreement with Bp . Imesch on this matter , and 
seeking his advice. From the s i tuat i on a s I presented it , he 
agrees with me , and suggested I go to h i m one more time t o state 
my disag r eement in consc i ence on thi s mat t er. I told him I 
would hav e no d i f fi cul ty t e lling Bp . I mesch I consul ted h i m, if 
he has no objecti on . He has none. So I did. Bishop I mes ch wi ll 
talk to t he Cardina l. 

+RLK 
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February 28. 1994 

Dear Fr. Roger Kaffer: 

In our discussion concerning Fr. Anthony .J. Ross and Fr. 
Larry Mullins on Tuesday, January 12, 1993, I consulted you 
in confidence as a prie.st. I wi.sh t.o h;,.~ve that confidence 
respec·t.ed . 

Sincerely, 

i :::t 
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The Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Catholic Chancery Office 
425 Summit Street 
Joliet, lllinois 60435 

Dear Bishop, 

April 26, 1994 

219 

0J 02 90 

There are some concerns that need to be addre.ssed in the area of finances. I am presently 
working a part-time job and in search of full-time employment; in finding full-time employment I 
will be able to financially sustain myself At present I am in the process of working on a realistic 
budget which will cover all of my expected expenses. I have already make preparations to "turn 
in" my car, it is too expensive, and I will attempt to lease a smaller, less expensive vehicle. I am 
also in the process oflooking for an apartment. I would like to ask the diocese to financially 
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REDACTE d full · · b 
TMJ sup~ort me for the first six month period. I would hope to have secure a time posttton y 
Released Aor1l Q14 I al kin b th d. · · b b alth d · trus tme. am so as · g t at e tocese contmue to cover me wtt e an car msurance, at 

least for that initial six month period. 

I realize that the diocese has spent an incredible amount of money on 
hope you know how grateful I am for that support. However, I believe that as I build upon what 
I have received I will be able to later repay the diocese in living a lifestyle 
• priestly service. 

realize what a dysfunctional lifestyle I had been leading. I cannot express to you the full extent of 
my gratitude. Please know that you and the diocese are in my prayers. 
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May 16, 1994 

Dear Larry, 

By now, you have received 
i orming you about handing ever a 

Since the lawyer had given indication 
that be already kn~w of certain situations, . in~luding 
yQurs , 1 don 't think there i s any c..a:use tor: anxious 
eoncern, but it w~uld be helpful for us to be able te 
cofitaet anyone involved befo1:e the lawyer doe$. The 
names have been deleted fo.r tae present, but we doa .. t 
know if that will stand U(h The new sitt:lation ee.rtai.nly 
makes more problematical t he possibility of continuing 
mi nistry here. 

It 1s distressing to me that the Judge h.a$ aade 
this ruling, but \ile had no cboic.e but to comply. W.h~t 
~e lawyer will do with tho&e fi168 is anyone1 s guesst 
but jadging from his past re·cor:d, I do not exp.eet 
anything good. He.w he will make use of those is still 
not known} but: it seems as i f his goal is to p1ro-ve th-at 
t he di.ocese did not respond to allegatio{ls of sexual 
abuse i.n the assignment of priests. Row be intends to 
do this, l have no ide·a. I ean just say that the 
relatio-n~hip between the lawyer and the diocese is 
rather strained. 

000 292 
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~1ay 11 , 1994 

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 

Lawrence Mull ins 

Dear Larry : 

In a lawsuit brough t by a plaintiff a gainst 
another pr1est and the diocese, a court order has been 
entered r equiring the diocese to produce any documents 
concern~ng any clergy which con t ain allegations , 
admiss i ons or even 1nqu1r 1es a bou t the sexual abuse of 
ch1ldren. 

Since , as yo u know, there have been s uch 
allegations , pect1nent documents from your f1.le nad to 
be t.urned over. In t his ini t ia 1 stage, our attorne y 
was able to obtain from the judge a rul1ng t ha t t he 
names coula be dele ted of a l l persons involved: 
pr1ests , children and those coming for?~ard wi t h such 
allegations or inqu1ries. 

Bishop Imesch did alert t he Pres by teral Counc1l t o 
thia possibility, so you may already be aware of i t . 
However , we wanted to be sure t ha t you are aware of 
t:h1.s. There 1s oo need for you t o take any a c tion at 
th1s time, but you may want to cons ul t w1 t h Mr . James 
Byrne , our diocesan attorney, or anot her attorney about 
this . 

and a 
remain 

W1 t h cor dial pe,rsonal 
promise of continued 

regards and wi th a plea 
mutual prayers always . I 

Sincerel y yours 10 t he Sacred Heart ! 

Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer 
Au~iliary Bi s hop of Joliet 
Vicar General 

RLK : . 
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Sept. 10, 1995 

Dear Bishop, 

Presently I am seeking further healing and growth at SL _ >(_ ;_ Much of my 
pain stems from a period of sexual molestations that occurred at St. Charles Borromeo 
High School Seminary and at the Cathedral Rectory. The first incident took place in the 
spring semester of1979, initiated by Reverend Frederick Lenczycki under the guise of 
psychological research he was conducting for a graduate student friend. During our 
sessions, he would perform variou~ type~ of massage to my naked body and conclude by 
manipulating my penis until I reached orgasm. Afterward he had me write down my 
thoughts and feelings. Several more incidents followed through the summer and the 
beginning of the fall semester. I was saddened to discover in 1995 that he is still listed in 

active rninistry·- in St. Louis. 

In the fall of 1979, Reverend Lawrence Mullins sexually abused me during the 
sacrament of reyonciliation and a second ~ime in his roo.m at the Cathedral rectory. These 
two incidents were extremely painful because during the first OJ:!e I was trying to extricate 
~yself:from the secrecy trap Father Lenczycki h~d me. The second incident 
took at 3 moment of incredible 

I 

am 
go and trust you or ts necessary priests and to protect others. 
I trust you will ma:lnt~in my confidence in regard to these sen-sitive areas of my past. If 
you wish to contact me, my ~ddress is above. 

jJ-~- -~9~~n-~ fr!r?:t-~~ 
~- ·a.. .~-::-. f cr.-. -a,.. !r ~ .$-r .../.,. 
6- ~ ~~ (Jb! ______ . SEP ·I 4 1995 

-.... 
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MEMORANDUM 

November 17, 1998 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Bishop Joseph L. lmesch 
Bishop Roger L. Kaffer 
Mr. James Byrne 

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF 

Meeting of November 14, 1998 

When I met with ~n Saturday, November 14 at the Pastoral 
Center, he stated that he didn't want to get the priest "in trouble". After he 
told me Father X's name, he said he didn't "want to crucify" him, but that he 
was concerned ---- Then, he began relating things he 
remembered, tho~ological order. I have attempted to order 
the events. 

Later on he was hired to work at the rectory, 
overnight. 

Father X was against rlfriend. Eventually . and the 
girl broke up. Both sets of parents and Father X met afterwards. -
thought it was strange that Father X was present for the meeting. 

16, his older brother had a graduation party. II 
ng. When he asked him waht was wrong he wouldn't 

say. sa1d that he "couldn't get through to him" afterwards. 
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On the senior retreat given by Father X, something happened. The 
Sunday that the kids got back from the retreat, Father X was upset, so upset 
that he couldn't finish the Mass. 

Father X was close to the family. He did funerals for several family 
members. Through the intervention of Father X, - was admitted to 

On parents day, Father X came along and went out to dinner 
with the family and - Afterwards, Father X went somewhere with 
~nd they didn't return until 3:00 a.m. 

that he went on trips and 
er was transferred to another parish, 

\N( ,, "'. visit him, then call to say that he was going to stay overnight. • 
bothered by something but could not identify what was wrong. He 

said that when he, himself was a teen, priests would take kids on trips and 
overnights. 

When Father X was removed from ministry, - ound a letter 
from Father X to ~nd told - that 'it was not right. ' When she 
asked - about the letter, he replied that 'if anybody touched him, he 
would punch them.' 

~aid that when Father X was in St. Louis, - went to 
visit him. (He thought this was in 1995.) Contact with Father X basically 
stopped after that. There were just a few phone calls and letters. 

A couple of weeks ago, Mr. Doe talked to his older son who is also 
concerned - Father X came into the conversation. The 
older son ~d tried something with him when they had 
gone on a trip - that Father X rubbed up against him. He told Father X to 
get away but did not tell - about the instance because he didn't know 
how to talk about what had happened. 
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I told - that the Review Committee would be meeting toward 
the beginning of December. Following that, someone would be in touch with 
him. 

Sist Judith A. Dav1es, OSF 
Chancellor 
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ss. 00034S 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
WJLL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

JOHN DOE 1, 
JOHNDOE3, 

Plaintiffs, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
} 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

BISHOP JOSEPH L. IMESCH, ) 
as Trustee for the Diocese of Joliet Trust ) 
and REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, ) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

02 L 
No. 

JURY DEMAND 

COMPLAINT AT LAW 

NOW CONIES Plaintiffs, 

JOHN DOE 2 and JOHN DOE 3, by and through their attorney, 

and for their Complaint against the above-named Defendants, states as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff, 

---- . 
. - . 

49'4 
~ 

and as 

a resident 

of the State of Illinois. Plaintiff was a minor at the time of all sexual abuse alleged herein. 

2. Plaintiff, a resident of 

the State of Wisconsin. Plaintiff was a minor at the time of all sexual abuse alleged herei~. 

3". Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 1, is an adult man whose true identify has been provided to 

Defendant's by separate cover letter. Plaintiff JOHN DOE 1 was a minor at ~e time of the sexual 

abuse alleged herein. 

4 . Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2, is an adult man whose true identify has been provided to 

Defendant's by separate cover letter. Plaintiff JOHN DOE 2 was a minor at the time of the sexual 

ln itial · case management set for 
1 
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14. While employed at St. Raymond's Cathedral, Defendant, REVEREND 

Released AprtJA'JWRENCE MULLINS, systematically sexually molested children entrusted to his care. 

00034 5 
BACKGROUND FACTS 

15. Plaintiff, raised in a devout Roman Catholic home, was 

baptized, confirmed and regularly attended mass and received the sacraments through the Roman 

Catholic Church. Plaintiff, into direct contact with Defendant, 

REVEREI\"'D LAWRENCE MULLINS. tlu·ough the latter's status and employment as parish priest 

at St. Raymond's Cathedral. The Plaintiff, 

reverence and respect for Roman Catholic priests in general, and Defendant, REVEREND 

LAWRENCE MULLINS, in particular. Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, 

occupied a position in Plaintiff's life of influence and persuasion as a parish priest, religious 

counselor, altar boy supervisor and authority figure. 

16. Plaintiff, activities centered around his family and his 

commitment to his religion and his church including altar boy and other youth group involvement. 

17. During the relevant times set out herein, Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, pursuant to his employment duties, provided counseling and spiritual instruction to the 

Plaintiff at St. Raymond's Cathedral and elsewhere. 

18. During the years 1978/1979, in the course of spiritual counseling and supervision, 

Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, sexually abused, molested and eJqJloited 

engaging in illegal sexual contact with him when Plaintiff, 

was under eighteen ( 18) years old. 

19. As a result of Plaintiffs age and vulnerability as a minor, together with Defendant, 

REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS' position as a priest and authority figure in the Roman 

Catholic Church, Defendant was able to have control and influence over Plaintiff, 

4 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, demands judgment against Defendant, BISHOP JOSEPH L. 

Released Ay~"SCH, as Trustee for the Diocese of Joliet Trust, in an amount in excess of Fifteen Thousand 

Dollars ($15,000.00) for com.Pensatory damages. 000355 

47. Plaintiff, raised in a devout Roman Catholic home, was 

baptized, confirmed and regularly attended mass and received the sacraments through the Roman 

Catholic Church. Plaintiff. came into direct contact with DdenJanl, 

REVEREND LA \VRENCE MULLINS, through the latter's status and employment as parish priest 

at St. Raymond's Cathedral. The Plaintiff, developed admiration, trust, reverence 

and respect for Roman Catholic priests in general, and Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, in particular. Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, occupied a position 

in Plaintiff's life of influence and persuasion as a parish priest, religious counselor, altar boy 

supervisor and authority figure. 

48. Plaintiff, activities centered around his family and his 

commitment to his religion and his church including altar boy and other youth group involvement. 

49. During the relevant times set out herein, Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, pursuant to his employment duties, provided counseling and spiritual instruction to the 

Plaintiff at St. Raymond's Cathedral and elsewhere. 

50. During the year 1978, in the course of spiritual counseling and superyision, 

Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, sexually abused, molested and exploited 

engaging in illegal sexual contact with him whe.n Plaintiff, 

was under eighteen (18) years old. 

51. As a result of Plaintiffs age and vulnerability as a minor, together with Defendant, 

REVEREND LA \VRENCE MULLINS' position as a priest and auth-ority figure in the Roman 

14 
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Dollars ($15,000.00) for compensatory damages. 

BACKGROUND FACTS 
APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFF, JOHN DOE 1 

000365 

79. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 1, was raised in a devout Roman Catholic home, was baptized, 

confirmed and regularly attended mass and received the sacraments through the Roman Catholic 

Church. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 1, came into direct contact with Defendant, REVEREND 

LAWRENCE MULLINS, through the latter's status and employment as parish priest at St. 

Raymond' s CathedraL The Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 1, developed admiration, trust. reverence and 

respect for Roman Catholic priests in general, and Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, in particular. Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, occupied a position 

in Plaintiffs life of influence and persuasion as a parish priest, religious counselor, altar boy 

supervisor and authority figure. 

80. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 1's, activities centered around his family and his commitment 

( to his religion and his church including altar boy and other youth group involvement. 

81. During the relevant times set out herein, Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, pursuant to his employment duties, provided counseling and spiritual instruction to the 

Plaintiff at St. Raymond's Cathedral and elsewhere. 

82. During the year 1978, in the course of spiritual counseling and supervision, 

Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, sexually abused, molested and exploited 

Plaintiff, JOHN.D,OE 1, by engaging in illegal sexual contact with him when Plaintiff, JOH~ DOE 

1, was under eighteen (18) years old. 

83. As a result of Plaintiff's age and vulnerability as a minor, together with Defendant, 

REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS' position as a priest and authority figure in the Roman 

Catholic Church, Defendant was able to have control and influence over Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 1,. 

By his words and actions Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, represented to 

24 
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BACKGROUND FACTS 
APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFF, JOHN DOE 2 000375 

111. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2, was raised in a devout Roman Catholic home, was baptized, 

confirmed and regularly attended mass and received the sacraments through the Roman Catholic 

Church. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2, came into direct contact with Defendant, REVEREND 

LAWRENCE MULLINS, through the latter's status and employment as parish priest at St. 

Raymond's Cathedral. The Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2, developed admiration, trust, reverence and 

respect for Roman Catholic priest& in g~ueral , and Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, in particular. Defendant, REVEREND LA '\VRENCE MULLINS, occupied a position 

in Plaintiff's life of influence and persuasion as a parish priest, religious counselor, altar boy 

supervisor and authority figure. 

112. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2's, activities centered around his family and his commitment 

to his religion and his church including altar boy and other youth group involvement. 

113. During the relevant times set out herein, Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, pursuant to his employment duties, provided counseling and spiritual instruction to the 

Plaintiff at St. Raymond's Cathedral and elsewhere. 

114. During the year 1980, in the course of spiritual counseling and supervision, 

Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, sexually abused, molested and exploited 

Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2, by engaging in illegal sexual contact with him when Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 

2, was under eightl!en (18) years old. 

115. As a result of Plaintiff's age and vulnerability as a minor, together with Defendant, 

REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS' position as a priest and authority fi..gure in the Roman 

Catholic Church, Defendant was able to have control and influence over Plaintiff, JOHN D9E 2,. 

By his words and actions Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, represented to 

Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2, that the object of his relationship with Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 2, was to 
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Church. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3, came into direct contact with Defendant, REVEREND 

LAWRENCE MULLINS, through the latter's status and employment as parish prieij (f£f3 8 5 

Raymond's Cathedral. The Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3, developed admiration, trust, reverence and 

respect for Roman Catholic priests in general, and Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, in particular. Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, occupied a position 

in Plaintiff's life of influence and persuasion as _a parish priest, religious counselor, altar boy 

supervisor and authority figure. 

144. Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3's, activities centered around his family and his commitment 

to his religion and his church including altar boy and other youth group involvement. 

145. During the relevant times set out herein, Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE 

MULLINS, pursuant to his employment duties, provided counseling and spiritual instruction to the 

Plaintiff at St. Raymond's Cathedral and elsewhere. 

146. During the year 1980, in the course of spiritual counseling and supervision, 

Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, sexually abused, molested and exploited 

Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3, by engaging in illegal sexual contact with him when Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 

3, was under eighteen (18) years old. 

147. As a result of Plaintiff's age and vulnerability as a minor, together with Defendant, 

REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS' position as a priest and authority figure in the Roman 

Catholic Church, Defendant was able to have control and influence over Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3,. 

By his words and actions Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, represented to 

Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3, that the object of his relationship with Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3, was to 

provide counseling, comfort and advice. This representation was untrue arid was intended by 

Defendant, REVEREND LAWRENCE MULLINS, to deceive Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3, to gain 

Plaintiff, JOHN DOE 3's, trust and confidence and to obtain control over him. Plaintiff, JOHN 

44 
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STATEMENT FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET 
CONCERNING CIVIL ACTION FILED TODAY 

000408 

We understand that the Diocese of Joliet has been named in a complaint filed in Will 
County court today. The complaint involves allegations of sexual misconduct with 
minors more than 20 years ago by Rev. Lawrence Mullins, who has not served in any 
ministry since 1993. 

The allegations in the complaint, filed on behalf of five adults who were minors at the 
time of the alleged incidents, involve sexual abuse reported to have occurred between 
1978 and 1980 when Father Mullins was an associate pastor at the Cathedral of St. 
Raymond. 

Allegations of sexual misconduct with a minor against Father Mullins were first reported 
to Bishop lmesch and diocesan leadership in November of 1986. Those allegations 
related to incidents alleged to have occurred at St. Raymond during the late 1970's and 
1980. Bishop lmesch was installed as Bishop of the Diocese of Joliet on August 28, 
1979. 

The allegations were handled consistent with the diocesan procedures in place at the 
time. As a result, Father Mullins received professional evaluation and therapy, after 
which he was permitted to remain in ministry based on the advice of professionals. 

Later, in March of 1993, another allegation of sexual misconduct with a minor involving 
Father Mullins was reported to the Diocese of Joliet. That allegation, which relates to 
an incident reported to have occurred prior to 1983, was processed under the diocese's 
formal set of policies on sexual misconduct with minors that were adopted in 1990. 
Father Mullins was placed on administrative leave and accepted professional evaluation 
and therapy. He has never returned to any ministry. 

There are no Diocese of Joliet priests currently serving in any ministry against whom 
there is even a single, substantiated allegation of sexual misconduct. Consistent with 
our policies and with the U.S. Bishops' Charter for the Protection of Children and Young 
People, no priest against whom such an allegation has been substantiated is permitted 
to function as a priest. 

It is painful for all those affected by sexual misconduct with minors whenever allegations 
are brought to light. The Diocese of Joliet understands that civil action is in some 
instances part of the healing process for victims and their families, and we respect the 
rights of individuals to pursue their goals through the legal system. 

The Diocese of Joliet takes the issue of sexual misconduct with minors very seriously. 
We are committed to doing everything in our power to ensure the safety of children and 
young people. We encourage all victims of child sexual abuse to come forward to civil 
authorities and to their Church, and we continue to pray for their healing and peace. 
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IN Tiffi 
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

LAWRENCE MULLINS, ROMAN ) 
CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET, ) 
DIOCESE OF JOLIET TRUST, and ) 
JOSEPH L. IMESCH, not Individually ) 
but as Bishop and Trustee of the DIOCESE) 
OF JOLIET TRUST, ) 

Defendants. 
) 
) 

004 l 

COMPLAINT AT LAW 

Now comes Plaintiff, 

attorneys, and 

complaining of the defendants, LAWRENCE MULLINS, ROMAN CATHOLIC 

DIOCESE OF JOLIET, DIOCESE OF JOLIET TRUST (hereinafter, collectively, 

Diocese), and JOSEPH L. IMESCH, not Individually but as Bishop and Trustee of the 

DIOCESE OF JOLIET TRUST, states and alleges as follows: 

COMMON ALLEGATIONS 

1. At all times relevant herein defendant Imesch and/or a predecessor in 

office (hereinafter, Bishop) was Bishop of the Diocese of Joliet and Trustee of the 

Diocese of Joliet Trust. Bishop is and was titular and factual chief executive in charge of 

- 1 -

~ nitia i case management set for 

/I· / !ft_at: ~1 _am 

m 
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and ultimate decision maker in respect of staffing and operations of Roman Catholic 

parochial schools operated within the Diocese. 

2. The events and occurrences alleged in this Complaint occurred during the 

approximate period 1978 through 1981, commencing prior to the appointment of Joseph 

Imesch as Bishop of Joliet. Imesch is named as defendant not individually, but rather as 

representative of defendant ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET and DIOCESE 

OF JOLIET TRUST and as successor in interest to the bishop holding office during the 

periods herein alleged. 

3. At all times relevant herein defendant DIOCESE operated the cathedral parish, 

St. Raymond Nonnatus in Joliet, including an elementary school attendant thereto. The 

cathedral was staffed by parish priests incardinated in the Diocese, and the school 

principally by lay teachers (although some "hanger-on" Franciscan nuns may still have 

been adjunctive participants). Defendant Mullins, an ordained priest incardinated in the 

Diocese of Joliet, was assigned to the St. Raymond Parish as assistant pastor. Mullins 

participated in spiritual education of students at St. Raymond' s elementary school and 

was involved in the training and supervision of the altar boy cohort. 

4. Mullins' assignment brought him into close contact with parish school children 

who he was permitted and encouraged to instruct and counsel in religious, moral and 

ethical principles. Mullins, and all parish priests, were held out by Diocese as persons 

upon whose advice and direction the children were instructed they could and should rely. 

Mullins' further ingratiated himself with the students at St. Raymond's generally, and 

with the altar boys particularly, joining them in recreational and social activities 

including games and rough-housing and encouraging selected altar boys to join him for 

- 2-
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around the parish grounds. 

th grade student at the 

St. Raymond's elementary school. Plaintiff was also an altar boy which, at St. 

Raymond's, represented an elite group of servers. As the cathedral parish, St Raymond's 

was the Bishop's parish. Certain sacerdotal functions, e.g., the ordination of priests, could 

only be performed by a Bishop and, hence, were performed only at St. Raymond's in the 

Diocese of Joliet (comprising a territory of all or part of some 7 Illinois counties). St. 

Raymond' s altar boys were expected to maintain high (for pre-teen boys) standards of 

deportment, maintain consistent good grades (because altar boy participation would 

involve loss of class time), and practice before and/or after school so their performance at 

mass was of "drill-team" precision. When sacramental ceremonies involving an 

appearance of the Bishop were scheduled, the altar boy cohort would frequently be called 

en masse from classes for training rehearsals in the cathedral. Additional individualized 

training, instruction and rehearsal were required for elite ahar boys selected for 

participation in portions of rituals involving public sacerdotal interaction with the Bishop, 

priests and other ordained participants. 

6. Commencing in 1978 and continuing through approximately 1980, defendant 

Mullins sexually abused plaintiff by engaging plaintiff in lewd fondling, masturbation 

and fellatio, which events occurred in the school, the sacristy of the Church, and Mullins' 

private quarters in the St. Raymond's rectory. 

7. By unconscious psychological mechanisms and use of alcohol and drugs 

(which use/abuse began in plaintiffs pre-teen years), Plaintiff repressed and secreted 

- 3-
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Re!Msed~=====--------......,.-------------------
From: J (} II "' J{) -&€ 
Sent: Monday, March 06, 2006 4:31 PM 

Subject: Fwd: Lawrence Mumns 

J '3. H iV tiP ~ 
~-- ---~ 

-----Original Message-----

Sent: Wed, 22 PM Eastern Standard Time 
Subject: Re: Lawrence Mullins 

i would still like to no where he is located! he. Is an evil man, and the bishop coverecf his ass for · ·...=­
years. try to give me his location, or there w\11 many more legal complaints! And where is the 
bishop immesh located? · 

3/13/2006 
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-----Original Message- ----

u,. :19 -0500 
Subject: Fwd: How to reach Lawrence Mullins 

Sent: 8 :39:27 PM Eastern Standard Time 
Subject: How to reach Lawrence Mullins 

I would like more Information on how to reach the ex-priest, of whom the bishop covered up about 
for years! There will be many more legal problems, for you and the diocese, than you already have, 
if i don't get the information. My OT·igina.l ema.il was supposed to be returned by the bishop 

~ 
~IJoe 

3/13/2006 
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March 30, 2006 

I received the letter you sent me recently and I would like to 
respond to some of your concerns. I hope that this letter will be received in 
the spirit in which it is being written. The letter read in your parish over the 
weekend of February 5th was written from my heart. I wrote it because I 
wanted to tell the people of the diocese how I felt about what was being 
reported in the media. I believed that I owed it to parishioners to inform them 
how things were done in the past and why they were done as the~ 
not mean to avoid for the decisions I made -

acted on the information given to me, 
for any decisions. 

I regret that I cannot comment on the situation with Father 
Mullins because there is a lawsuit against him and the diocese, I am not 
permitted to make any statements. 

Newspapers give the impression that known child abusers were 
transferred from parish to parish. That simply did riot happen. While some 
priests who had been guilty of abuse and had undergone therapy were 
assigned to parish ministry, I think there were only perhaps two instances 
when further abuse occurred. I am not saying that to minimize the damage 
that was done, but simply to state that there was not wholesale transferring 
of abusive priests to other parishes. 

I am aware of the effects sexual abuse has on a person's life, 
and his/her family and friends, as well as on the parish community and the 
entire Church. I believe that important steps have been taken within the past 
few years to insure that cases are handled in the best possible way. Since 
1990, there has been a written policy with regard to sexual abuse of minors. 
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March 30, 2006 
000469 
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The diocese has a Review Committee, made up of highly qualified 
individuals who processes all allegations. The States' Attorney's office is 
notified of any allegation and there is compliance with all requirements of 
the Department of Children and Family Services. The accused priest is 
placed on administrative leave until the matter can be resolved. Priests who 
have abused children may not remain in ministry no matter what type of 
therapy they may have received. 

I am committed to help protecting children and young people 
from abuse. That is why the diocese has safeguards in place to insure the 
safety of children and youth in our parishes and in our schools. That is why 
there are requirements for clergy, employees and volunteers to fulfill prior 
to their working with children, including both background checks and 
educational programs. The diocese has also implemented education 
programs for children and youth regarding sexual abuse. 

I do not know if I have addressed all of your concerns, but I 
would certainly be willing to discuss those with you personally, if you wish. 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 

cc-Reverend William O'Shea 
St. Margaret Mary Parish Council 
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Joseph L. hnesch 
Bishop of Joliet 
Diocese of Joliet 
Office of the Bishop 
425 Summit St. 
Joliet, IL 60435 

Dear Bishop hnesch: 

FEB 9 2006 

Roman Catholic, I have been a member of the Diocese of Joliet since 
1976. 

Throughout the past thirty years, our family has been active in a number of parishes 
throughout the Diocese. All - of our children received their sacraments ofbaptism 

· in the Diocese· 

1n nurnnerous 
our religious experiences throughout this period of 

The past fifteen years, however, have been troubling to me with respect to your actions 
and inactions regarding the immoral behavior of certain priests. I still remember vividly 
the day in the early 1990's when it was announced that Father Larry Mullins took an 
unexplained " leave of absence" from St. Margaret Mary. It was one week after one of 
the priests at Ss. Peter and Paul Parish in Naperville was identified as having been 
involved in immoral behavior. The shock of the news left the congregation speechless. 

To our dismay, essentially nothing was spoken at the time as to the reasons for Fr. 
Mullins' sudden departure. While uncertain, it was presumed by many within the parish 
that he too had participated in immoral behavior. The truth was never spoken, until of 
course recently, when your office was essentially forced to put forth the information more 
than ten years later. 

As responsible parents o- children, all of which were active in our church 
community, we faced the difficult task of determining how to handle this matter. 

our fortune, even one o our 
sons had worked , none of our children had been abused by him, 
a fact that I am grateful for to this very day. 

The point, however, is the disservice you and your office did to our faith community by 
hi. ding the ongoings of these priests for the past years. Other parents, whose children 
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actions of the priests is disgusting. 

As the leader of the Diocese Joliet faith community, you have failed us miserably. The 
combination of your actions and inactions has been deplorable. It is an embarrassment to 
our local community, the place in which we live, and our faith community, the place in 
which we worship. 

Your token "olive branch"- telling the public you regret some ofthe decisions you 
made, you relied on the professionals who were not aware of the severity of the 
physiological issue, and then to say you used the best judgment you had is a feeble way 
of avoiding the truth -you failed. The blame is to be placed on the person who made the 
decisions not to talk to the police; the person who failed to tell the congregation of the 
problems that existed; the person who reassigned the priests, so that their past 
indiscretions would be hidden again. Your letter did little to deal with that truth, and 
combining the letter with a mass filled with "healing" is an extremely poor way ofhiding 
from the truth. 

Yes, you are correct. Periodically we do look back and conclude that a decision we made 
at a past time was not the right decision; we all know hindsight is 20- 20. Most of us, 
though, pay a price personally for having made such a bad decision. Most of us cannot 
hide behind the robes of the church and portray an arrogance that indicates we are above 
the law. Most of us learn from our mistakes, become a better person and a more effective 
leader. 

You, Bishop Imesch have apparently learned very little. Your continued failure to accept 
blame for havi11g bad judgment and your lack of concern toward protecting the parish 
family from the inunoral behaviors of certain priests are not traits of an effective leader. 

At this point, I would ask you resign effective immediately from your position as Bishop 
of the Diocese of Joliet. You have demonstrated a severe lack of judgment and are no 
longer respected by many within our faith community. Please step down now, so that the 
true healing process that is essential can begin. 

Enclosure 

Cc: Fr. W. O'Shea 
St. Margaret Mary Pastoral Council 
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I listened to - for 15 minutes allowing him to explain and vent. He accused Bishop Imesch of 
lying to him when he ftrst asked him in 2002 if Fr. Mullens had been removed or accused. He said Bishop 
Imesch avoided answering. He stated that i~d known that Fr. Mullens had been accused, he would 
have pursued getting more help for his son.-who essentially has denied anything happe~ith Fr. 
Mullen and himself. He did, however, have a relationship with him for three years. The dad.-,tated 
that they were friends. 

I also 
IS not we can do unless his son comes forth with an accusation about Fr. Mullens, 

but that if he does, we can then begin a process to try and assist them. 

May 19, 2009 - This writer called Sr. Judith Davies at the Chancery to inform her of the conversations with 
~d the potential allegation regarding Fr. Larry Mullins. 

June 4, 2009- Met with - and 
hour and a half. Met with them individually 
experiences with Fr. Mullen. He reportedly the ages of 15 and 17 years of age, access 
to the liquor, beer whenever he was there. He gave car keys, gifts, cash. He reported that Fr. 
Mullens displayed very jealous feelings otj girlfriend. He touched his chest and gave~reepy 
feelings sometimes. He worked at the rectory 5 days a week. He to Fr. Larry. However, 
when Fr. Mullens got in trouble in Naperville, at St. to see him several times 
and then found out he was removed from rnn11~hr'V 

4 I I I 

Submitted respectfully, 

June l3, 2009 
I received an email fro~ this week as a test, I replied back so to confirm the email address and after 
one week he has not followed up with the statement about Fr. Mullens that l requested. I explained to him 
when I met with he and his father together that this was his issue and he needed to take responsibility now 
and leave his father out of this. I also suggested that he ask his older brother if he had any experiences with 
Fr. Mullens. 
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Sent: Sun June 14, 2009 9:59PM 

My name is I a~yrs. old, married 
Immaculate nception School in Elmhurst, Illinois 
during my freshman year.-:--- was a junior at the time. 

Fr. Mullins many times asked me to 
join him for dinner before I started work at the desk. These dinners were usua accompanied by the rectory cook and 
housekeeper. Eventually, it seemed like we got to be good friends. At the beginning of my 
employment there, I was only 15yrs. old. I thought he was trying to be nice and look out for me. There would be quite 
many times where he would take me away from the desk, and he would let me drive. l only had my driver's permit at the 
time, so I thought it was really neat. we made some trips to the fire chaplain, 
supposedly. There were trips to his mother's house, who lived used to go to a 
restaurant named Coletti's e would always start off with 
a cocktail or two, and said I could order a couple for myself. Then we would eat dinner. started drinking alcohol a little 
earlier, and thought this was great. Here is somebody that's letting me drive a nice car, taking me out for dinner and 

tion. During my sophomore year l started dating a girl named··­
She always thought it was weird that I spent so much time with him. I 

wou ·ns was always very loving and hugging with many students, boys 
and girls, and was the same with me. Most of the kids called him padre or "padj". So I didn't think anything was wrong . 

. ~re were many times though, that he would get a little too touchy with me, and most of these times were in his 

( 
.o1rtment in the rectory. I would usually just try to avoid these instances by getting up and going to the washroom, and 
1 switching seats. He would like to rub my chest, and sometimes my belly, seeming to try and inch his way toward 

fJ•'vate part. I guess I was still too young and naive to know this was wrong. But, I became to know and become close with 
his family very well. He always would have big family parties at the parish center, 
and would ask me to help him set up for them and attend the parties as well. I did plenty of drinking at these parties, both 
beer and hard liquor. Sometimes I would end up being drunk and spending the night in t. He would 

to drive or whatever excuse he used 

me to his apartment... ... he needed to talk to me. It was in the evening, was run He was also irate and even 
pushed me a couple of times. He asked how I could go behind his back and betray him. Then he would usually not speak 
to me for a few days or at times he would even leave town for a few days. Du he was involved in 
m l'f and with my family. He was at our family home many times for dinner. 

e also during this time showered me with gifts, cards, cash, and even a car. some 
ps, a ere was always bars and drinking involved. I do not recall the names, but we used to go quite a bit to a couple 

of places ---in Chicago. There were a couple of places there that wouldn't card me. During this time, 
there wer~the creepy touchy feely, an I do 

was an fond~ or molestatio 

this time FM was at St. Margaret Parish in Naperville. I wo 
drinks were again usually involved. He liked to eat and drink. I don't recall what year his 

atical to St. Louis was, but I took an amtrak train there on a weekend to visit him. During the visit he told me he didn't 
v if he wanted to be a priest anymore and he seemed very down. I stayed the weekend in his hotel, and he bought me 

,_ ..:~irline ticket to fly home with. I believe it was after this that I started to lose touch with him. There were rumors going 
around the Elmhurst area that he was gay, defend tellin others he was a . Eventually 
there were rumors that he left the priesthood. 

6/15/2009 



able to give appromiate on some of th specific years. 

Sincerely, 

( 

6/15/2009 




